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STATEMENT OF THE CASE: 
 
Employer filed an appeal from a decision of a representative dated November 24, 2015, 
reference 01, which held claimant eligible for unemployment insurance benefits.  After due 
notice, a hearing was scheduled for and held on December 18, 2015.  Claimant participated 
personally.  Employer participated by Sarah C. Fiedler.  Employer’s Exhibit 1 was admitted into 
evidence.  Interpretive services were provided by CTS Language Link.   
 
ISSUES: 
 
Did the claimant quit by not reporting for an additional work assignment within three business 
days of the end of the last assignment? 
 
Whether claimant was overpaid benefits? 
 
If claimant was overpaid benefits, should claimant repay benefits or should employer be 
charged due to employer’s participation or lack thereof in fact finding? 
 
FINDINGS OF FACT: 
 
The administrative law judge, having heard the testimony and considered all of the evidence in 
the record, finds:  Claimant last worked for employer on October 28, 2015.  Employer 
discharged claimant on November 6, 2015 because claimant didn’t call employer within three 
days of the ending of a placement to request a new job assignment.  The employer provided 
claimant with a written notice of the requirement that claimant contact employer within three 
days of the end of an assignment to request a new assignment. 
 
Claimant had most recently been placed by employer with Quality Associates as a part time 
on-call employee who worked up to 30 hours a week.  On November 6, 2015 employer was 
notified that the assignment had ended.  Employer called claimant on that day to explain the  
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news to claimant.  Claimant stated that employer told her not to bother to call in and that 
employer would call claimant if any new assignments came available.  Employer did not bring 
the witness who called claimant on November 6, 2015 to refute this testimony.   
 
REASONING AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW: 
 
Iowa Code § 96.3-7, as amended in 2008, provides:   
 

7.  Recovery of overpayment of benefits.   
 
a.  If an individual receives benefits for which the individual is subsequently determined 
to be ineligible, even though the individual acts in good faith and is not otherwise at fault, 
the benefits shall be recovered.  The department in its discretion may recover the 
overpayment of benefits either by having a sum equal to the overpayment deducted from 
any future benefits payable to the individual or by having the individual pay to the 
department a sum equal to the overpayment.  
 
b.  (1)  If the department determines that an overpayment has been made, the charge for 
the overpayment against the employer’s account shall be removed and the account shall 
be credited with an amount equal to the overpayment from the unemployment 
compensation trust fund and this credit shall include both contributory and reimbursable 
employers, notwithstanding section 96.8, subsection 5.  However, provided the benefits 
were not received as the result of fraud or willful misrepresentation by the individual, 
benefits shall not be recovered from an individual if the employer did not participate in 
the initial determination to award benefits pursuant to section 96.6, subsection 2, and an 
overpayment occurred because of a subsequent reversal on appeal regarding the issue 
of the individual’s separation from employment.  The employer shall not be charged with 
the benefits. 
 
(2)  An accounting firm, agent, unemployment insurance accounting firm, or other entity 
that represents an employer in unemployment claim matters and demonstrates a 
continuous pattern of failing to participate in the initial determinations to award benefits, 
as determined and defined by rule by the department, shall be denied permission by the 
department to represent any employers in unemployment insurance matters.  This 
subparagraph does not apply to attorneys or counselors admitted to practice in the 
courts of this state pursuant to section 602.10101. 

 
Iowa Admin. Code r. 871-24.32(4) provides: 
 

(4)  Report required.  The claimant's statement and the employer's statement must give 
detailed facts as to the specific reason for the claimant's discharge.  Allegations of 
misconduct or dishonesty without additional evidence shall not be sufficient to result in 
disqualification.  If the employer is unwilling to furnish available evidence to corroborate 
the allegation, misconduct cannot be established.  In cases where a suspension or 
disciplinary layoff exists, the claimant is considered as discharged, and the issue of 
misconduct shall be resolved.   
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Iowa Admin. Code r. 871-24.10 provides: 

 
Employer and employer representative participation in fact-finding interviews. 
 
(1)  “Participate,” as the term is used for employers in the context of the initial 
determination to award benefits pursuant to Iowa Code section 96.6, subsection 2, 
means submitting detailed factual information of the quantity and quality that if 
unrebutted would be sufficient to result in a decision favorable to the employer. The most 
effective means to participate is to provide live testimony at the interview from a witness 
with firsthand knowledge of the events leading to the separation.  If no live testimony is 
provided, the employer must provide the name and telephone number of an employee 
with firsthand information who may be contacted, if necessary, for rebuttal.  A party may 
also participate by providing detailed written statements or documents that provide 
detailed factual information of the events leading to separation.  At a minimum, the 
information provided by the employer or the employer’s representative must identify the 
dates and particular circumstances of the incident or incidents, including, in the case of 
discharge, the act or omissions of the claimant or, in the event of a voluntary separation, 
the stated reason for the quit.  The specific rule or policy must be submitted if the 
claimant was discharged for violating such rule or policy. In the case of discharge for 
attendance violations, the information must include the circumstances of all incidents the 
employer or the employer’s representative contends meet the definition of unexcused 
absences as set forth in 871—subrule 24.32(7).  On the other hand, written or oral 
statements or general conclusions without supporting detailed factual information and 
information submitted after the fact-finding decision has been issued are not considered 
participation within the meaning of the statute. 
 
(2)  “A continuous pattern of nonparticipation in the initial determination to award 
benefits,” pursuant to Iowa Code section 96.6, subsection 2, as the term is used for an 
entity representing employers, means on 25 or more occasions in a calendar quarter 
beginning with the first calendar quarter of 2009, the entity files appeals after failing to 
participate.  Appeals filed but withdrawn before the day of the contested case hearing 
will not be considered in determining if a continuous pattern of nonparticipation exists.  
The division administrator shall notify the employer’s representative in writing after each 
such appeal. 
 
(3)  If the division administrator finds that an entity representing employers as defined in 
Iowa Code section 96.6, subsection 2, has engaged in a continuous pattern of 
nonparticipation, the division administrator shall suspend said representative for a period 
of up to six months on the first occasion, up to one year on the second occasion and up 
to ten years on the third or subsequent occasion.  Suspension by the division 
administrator constitutes final agency action and may be appealed pursuant to Iowa 
Code section 17A.19. 
 
(4)  “Fraud or willful misrepresentation by the individual,” as the term is used for 
claimants in the context of the initial determination to award benefits pursuant to Iowa 
Code section 96.6, subsection 2, means providing knowingly false statements or 
knowingly false denials of material facts for the purpose of obtaining unemployment 
insurance benefits.  Statements or denials may be either oral or written by the claimant. 
Inadvertent misstatements or mistakes made in good faith are not considered fraud or 
willful misrepresentation. 
 

http://search.legis.state.ia.us/nxt/gateway.dll/ar/iac/8710___workforce%20development%20department%20__5b871__5d/0240___chapter%2024%20claims%20and%20benefits/_r_8710_0240_0100.xml?f=templates$fn=document-frame.htm$3.0$q=$uq=1$x=$up=1$nc=8431
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This rule is intended to implement Iowa Code section 96.3(7)“b” as amended by 2008 
Iowa Acts, Senate File 2160. 

 
Iowa Code § 96.5(1)j provides: 
 

An individual shall be disqualified for benefits: 
 
1.  Voluntary quitting.  If the individual has left work voluntarily without good cause 
attributable to the individual's employer, if so found by the department, but the individual 
shall not be disqualified if the department finds that: 
 
j.  The individual is a temporary employee of a temporary employment firm who notifies 
the temporary employment firm of completion of an employment assignment and who 
seeks reassignment.  Failure of the individual to notify the temporary employment firm of 
completion of an employment assignment within three working days of the completion of 
each employment assignment under a contract of hire shall be deemed a voluntary quit 
unless the individual was not advised in writing of the duty to notify the temporary 
employment firm upon completion of an employment assignment or the individual had 
good cause for not contacting the temporary employment firm within three working days 
and notified the firm at the first reasonable opportunity thereafter. 
 
To show that the employee was advised in writing of the notification requirement of this 
paragraph, the temporary employment firm shall advise the temporary employee by 
requiring the temporary employee, at the time of employment with the temporary 
employment firm, to read and sign a document that provides a clear and concise 
explanation of the notification requirement and the consequences of a failure to notify.  
The document shall be separate from any contract of employment and a copy of the 
signed document shall be provided to the temporary employee. 
 
For the purposes of this paragraph: 
 
(1)  "Temporary employee" means an individual who is employed by a temporary 
employment firm to provide services to clients to supplement their work force during 
absences, seasonal workloads, temporary skill or labor market shortages, and for 
special assignments and projects. 
 
(2)  "Temporary employment firm" means a person engaged in the business of 
employing temporary employees. 

 
Iowa Admin. Code r. 871-24.26(19) provides: 
 

Voluntary quit with good cause attributable to the employer and separations not 
considered to be voluntary quits.  The following are reasons for a claimant leaving 
employment with good cause attributable to the employer: 
 
(19)  The claimant was employed on a temporary basis for assignment to spot jobs or 
casual labor work and fulfilled the contract of hire when each of the jobs was completed.  
An election not to report for a new assignment to work shall not be construed as a 
voluntary leaving of employment.  The issue of a refusal of an offer of suitable work shall 
be adjudicated when an offer of work is made by the former employer.  The provisions of 
Iowa Code section 96.5(3) and rule 24.24(96) are controlling in the determination of 
suitability of work.  However, this subrule shall not apply to substitute school employees 



Page 5 
Appeal No. 15A-UI-13258-B2T 

 
who are subject to the provisions of Iowa Code section 96.4(5) which denies benefits 
that are based on service in an educational institution when the individual declines or 
refuses to accept a new contract or reasonable assurance of continued employment 
status.  Under this circumstance, the substitute school employee shall be considered to 
have voluntarily quit employment.   

 
The administrative law judge received contradictory statements as to whether the claimant 
requested additional work upon the end of her assignment with Quality Associates.  Whereas 
direct testimony was received from the claimant, the employer only gave second-hand 
testimony received from another party who was not available to testify.  The Iowa Supreme 
Court has ruled that if a party has the power to produce more explicit and direct evidence than it 
chooses to present, the administrative law judge may infer that evidence not presented would 
reveal deficiencies in the party’s case.  Crosser v. Iowa Dep’t of Pub. Safety, 240 N.W.2d 682 
(Iowa 1976).  Mindful of the ruling in Crosser, and noting that the claimant presented direct, 
first-hand testimony while the employer relied upon second-hand witnesses, the administrative 
law judge concludes that the employer has not met its burden of proof.   
 
As the employer has not met its burden of proof in this matter, claimant is deemed to have 
requested another job assignment upon being told of the end of her previous assignment. 
 
The overpayment issue is moot. 
 
The issue of employer participation is moot. 
 
DECISION: 
 
The decision of the representative dated November 24, 2015, reference 01, is affirmed.  
Claimant is eligible to receive unemployment insurance benefits, provided claimant meets all 
other eligibility requirements.   
 
 
 
 
__________________________________ 
Blair A. Bennett 
Administrative Law Judge 
 
 
______________________ 
Decision Dated and Mailed 
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